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FORM 9

(Refer rules 15 & 16)
List of Applications for inclusion of name received in Form 6

 

Designated location identity (where 
applications have been received)

Constituency (Assembly/Parliamentary):
CHIRAYINKEEZHU

Revision identity

1. Listnumber@ 2.Period of receipt of applications (covered in this list) From date
16/01/2026

To date
16/01/2026

3. Place of hearing *

Serial number$
of application

Date of receipt Name of claimant Name of
Father/Mother/
Husband and 

(Relationship)#

Place of 
residence

Date of 
hearing*

Time of
hearing*

1 2 3 4 5 6(a) 6(b)

1 16/01/2026 Suryanandan S Nithya Sudheesh 
(MTHR)

Sreedharamangalam, 
Kozhimada, Veiloor, 

Murukkumpuzha, 
695302, Chirayinkeezhu

  

2 16/01/2026 Silvamma Thadayoos (HSBN) 6/341, Mannathu Veed, 
Anchuthengu, 

Anchuthengu, 695309, 
Chirayinkeezhu

  

3 16/01/2026 Chandrika Raveendran Nair 
(HSBN)

Chandrika bhavan, 
chempakamangalam, 

Vailoor, Korani, 
695104, 

Thiruvananthapuram

  

4 16/01/2026 ANNAMMA 
SEBASTIAN

SEBASTIAN (HSBN) ABEED COTTAGE, 
NEAR POST OFFICE, 
CHIRAYINKEEZHU, 
CHIRAYINKEEZHU, 

695304, 
CHIRAYINKEEZHU

  



Jan 17, 2026, 12:54 AM

Designated location identity (where 
applications have been received)

Constituency (Assembly/Parliamentary):
CHIRAYINKEEZHU

Revision identity

5 16/01/2026 POOJA M MANJUSHA S M 
(MTHR)

MADATHIL VEEDU, 
THEKKADATHUKONAM, 

ELAMPA, ELAMPA 
PO, 695103, 

CHIRAYINKEEZHU

  

6 16/01/2026 SAJID S SHEKKU S (FTHR) 13/250 M S NIVAS, 
THENNURKONAM, 

KIZHUVILAM, 
MUDAPURAM, 

695304, 
CHIRAYINKEEZHU

  

7 16/01/2026 SHAIMA J SHAMNAD (FTHR) PANAYIL VEEDU, 
CHERAMANTHURUTH, 

KADINAMKULAM, 
PUTHUKURICHY P O, 

695303, 
CHIRAYINKEEZHU

  

8 16/01/2026 VISHNU S MANJUSHA S M 
(MTHR)

MADATHIL VEEDU, 
THEKKADATHUKONAM, 

ELAMPA, ELAMPA 
PO, 695103, 

CHIRAYINKEEZHU

  

9 16/01/2026 SHANAVAS S SHAMNAD S (FTHR) KOCHU PADINJARU, 
MADANVILA, 

AZHOOR, 
PERUMATHURA P O, 

695303, 
CHIRAYINKEEZHU

  

10 16/01/2026 ANTONY M MARYDASAN (FTHR) PUTHUVAL VEEDU, 
THAZHAMPALLY, 

CHIRAYINKEEZHU, 
ANCHUTHENGU, 

695309, 
CHIRAYINKEEZHU
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Designated location identity (where 
applications have been received)

Constituency (Assembly/Parliamentary):
CHIRAYINKEEZHU

Revision identity

11 16/01/2026 SHIMI NOUSHAD (HSBN) SHEEBA MANZIL, 
CHANNANKARA, 

KADINAMKULAM, 
CHANNANKARA, 

695301, 
CHIRAYINKEEZHU

  

12 16/01/2026 ANILKUMAR G DEEPTHI D (WIFE) PANAYIL VEEDU, 
POIKAMUKKU P O, 

ATTINGAL, 
POIKAMUKKU, 

695103, 
CHIRAYINKEEZHU

  

13 16/01/2026 LILLY M GOPAKUMAR A K 
(HSBN)

14/301, GOKUL 
NIVAS, EDAKKODU, 

OORUPOIKA P O, 
695104, 

CHIRAYINKEEZHU

  

14 16/01/2026 MUHAMMED RAIES 
N 

NAZAR (FTHR) 13/241, M S NIVAS, 
KIZHUVILAM, 
MUDAPURAM, 

695304, 
CHIRAYINKEEZHU

  

15 16/01/2026 BHADRA V J VIJAYAKUMARAN 
NAIR (FTHR)

ATTINAKKARA, 
ALIYADU, 

MUDAKKAL, 
ALIYADU, 695103, 
CHIRAYINKEEZHU

  

16 16/01/2026 RAGINI SUDARSANAN 
(HSBN)

7/1724 PUTHEN 
VEEDU, 

VALIYAKADA, 
CHIRAYINKEEZHU, 
CHIRAYINKEEZHU, 

695304, 
CHIRAYINKEEZHU
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Designated location identity (where 
applications have been received)

Constituency (Assembly/Parliamentary):
CHIRAYINKEEZHU

Revision identity

17 16/01/2026 FATHIMA R MOHAMMED RAFI H 
(FTHR)

REGHUNADH ROAD, 
GOVT H S  VEILOOR, 

SASTHAVATTOM, 
SASTHAVATTOM P 

O, 695305, 
THIRUVANANTHAPURAM

  

18 16/01/2026 SOORYA H S SINDHU G Nair 
(MTHR)

SOORYA BHAVAN, 
MENAMKULAM, 
MENAMKULAM, 

KAZHAKKUTTOM, 
695582, 

THIRUVANANTHAPURAM

  

19 16/01/2026 SANUJABEEVI SALIM KUMAR 
(HSBN)

HAYA MANZIL, 
ELAPPURAM, 

KEEZHATTINGAL, 
KEEZHATTINGAL, 

695306, 
CHIRAYINKEEZH

  

20 16/01/2026 MUHAMMAD BILAL 
S

SULFIKAR (FTHR) ATTARIKATHU 
VEEDU, 

CHANNANKARA, 
KADINAMKULAM, 
CHANNANKARA, 

695301, 
CHIRAYINKEEZHU

  

21 16/01/2026 REVATHY B V VIJAYAN A (FTHR) VILAYIL PUTHAN 
VEEDU, NEAR ST 
AUGUSTINE H S 

MURUKKUMPUZHA, 
MURUKKUMPUZHA, 
MURUKKUMPUZHA 

P O, 695302, 
THIRUVANANTHAPURAM
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Designated location identity (where 
applications have been received)

Constituency (Assembly/Parliamentary):
CHIRAYINKEEZHU

Revision identity

22 16/01/2026 STEPHIN T BETCY (MTHR) 14/290 PUTHUVAL 
VEEDU, 

THAZAMPALLY, 
CHIRAYINKEEZHU, 

ANCHUTHENGU, 
695309, 

CHIRAYINKEEZHU

  

23 16/01/2026 MUNEERA H NOUFAL N (HSBN) VILAYIL VEEDU, 
CHEMPAKAMANGALAM, 
VEILOOR, KORANI P 

O, 695104, 
THIRUVANANTHAPURAM

  

24 16/01/2026 Manu Radha (MTHR) 6/275, Vadakkevadayil 
Veed, Anchuthengu, 

Anchuthengu, 695309, 
Chirayinkeezhu

  

25 16/01/2026 DEVIKA P S SELVARAJ T (FTHR) AKHIL BHAVAN, 
EZHAVARKONAM, 
ELAMBA, ELAMBA 

PO, 695103, 
CHIRAYINKEEZHU

  

26 16/01/2026 RAVI KUMAR K BINDULEKHA (WIFE) 11/557, AMMA 
MANDIRAM, 
MUDAKKAL, 

MUDAKKAL P O, 
695103, 

CHIRAYINKEEZHU

  

27 16/01/2026 MOHAMAD HUSAIN ABUBAKER (FTHR) KODUTHITTA 
HOUSE, 

PERUMATHURA, 
SARKARA, 

PERUMATHURA, 
695303, 

CHIRAYINKEEZHU

  

28 16/01/2026 VICHITHRAN R RAJAN (FTHR) VILAYILVEEDU, 
KOLICHIRA, 

AZHOOR, AZHOOR P 
O, 695305, 

CHIRAYINKEEZHU

  



Jan 17, 2026, 12:54 AM

Designated location identity (where 
applications have been received)

Constituency (Assembly/Parliamentary):
CHIRAYINKEEZHU

Revision identity

29 16/01/2026 Asokan Thankamani (MTHR) Lekshmivila, 
Perunguzhi, Azhoor, 
Perunguzhi, 695305, 

Chirayinkeezhu

  

30 16/01/2026 VICHITHRAN R RAJAN (FTHR) VILAYILVEEDU, 
KOLICHIRA, 

AZHOOR, AZHOOR P 
O, 695305, 

CHIRAYINKEEZHU

  

31 16/01/2026 Carmel Solomon (HSBN) 15/612, Puthuval 
Purayidom, Pallithura, 
Pallithura P O, 695586, 

Chirayinkeezhu

  

32 16/01/2026 LAL KUMAR G GOPINATHAN (FTHR) LAKSHMI, 
KOLICHIRA, 

AZHOOR, AZHOOR, 
695305, 

CHIRAYINKEEZHU

  

33 16/01/2026 Athira Raj A Rajamani K (FTHR) Karippu Vila Veedu, 
Chilambil, 

Sasthavattom, 
Sasthavattom P O, 

695305, Chirayinkeezhu

  

34 16/01/2026 FOUSIYA S NAVAS (FTHR) FATHIMA COTTAGE, 
AVANAVANCHERY 

OORUPOIKA, 
MUDAKKAL, 

OORUPOIKA, 695104, 
CHIRAYINKEEZHU

  

35 16/01/2026 MOHAMED FAISAL ABUBAKER (FTHR) KODUTHITTA 
HOUSE, 

PERUMATHURA, 
SARKARA, 

PERUMATHURA, 
695303, 

CHIRAYINKEEZHU
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Designated location identity (where 
applications have been received)

Constituency (Assembly/Parliamentary):
CHIRAYINKEEZHU

Revision identity

36 16/01/2026 HIBA T S THAJUDEEN (FTHR) HIBA MANZIL, 
CHIRACKAL, 

KADINAMKULAM, 
CHITTATTUMUKKU, 

695301, 
CHIRAYINKEEZH

  

37 16/01/2026 Sibin Mosess Mosess (FTHR) Sibin House, North 
Arayathuruthy, Sarkara, 

Chirayinkeezhu, 
695304, Chirayinkeezhu

  

38 16/01/2026 DEEPA K R R JANARDANAN 
(HSBN)

03/477-A, Deeptham, 
Kokkottukonam, 

Kaduvayil, Attingal P O, 
695101, Chirayinkeezhu

  

39 16/01/2026 AMALU B S BABU S (FTHR) MAHIMA, 
POIKAMUKKU, 
MUDAKKAL, 

MUDAKKAL, 695103, 
CHIRAYINKEEZHU

  

40 16/01/2026 RAJESH R RADHAMA M J 
(MTHR)

RAJ-KESH, 
MANGALAPURAM, 

VEILOOR, 
THONNAKKAL, 

695317, 
THIRUVANANTHAPURAM

  

41 16/01/2026 shihan s s saifudeen (FTHR) thekkada veedu, 
vandannoor, 

pazhayakunnumel, 
charupara, 695601, 

chirayinkeezhu

  

42 16/01/2026 Albi Andrews Andrews (FTHR) Puthuval Purayidam, 
Vettuthura, 

Kadinamkulam, 
Channankara P O, 

695301, Chirayinkeezhu
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Designated location identity (where 
applications have been received)

Constituency (Assembly/Parliamentary):
CHIRAYINKEEZHU

Revision identity

43 16/01/2026 ASEEM MOHAMED 
IBRAHIM 

MOHAMED IBRAHIM 
(FTHR)

03/632 SAJITHA 
MANZIL, 

PACHANCHIRA 
CHANNANKARA, 

KADINAMKULAM, 
CHANNANAKARA, 

695301, 
THIRUVANANTHAPURAM

  

44 16/01/2026 SHAJAHAN SALIHA BEEVI S 
(WIFE)

282, ASEENA 
MANZIL, MAMOM, 

KIZHUVILAM, 
695104, 

CHIRAYINKEEZHU

  

45 16/01/2026 Deepika P Prasannan P S (FTHR) Kuriyalathuvila Puthen 
Veedu, Kuriyalathuvila, 

Ayilam, Ayilam, 
695103, Chirayinkeezhu

  

46 16/01/2026 Silpa S K M Sivakumar (FTHR) Siva Sailam, 
Muttappalam, Azhoor, 

Perunguzhi P O, 
695305, Chirayinkeezhu

  

47 16/01/2026 ASEENA BEEVI A ASHARAF (HSBN) ASEENAZ, 
KURAKKADA, 
KIZHUVILAM, 
KURAKKADA, 

695104, 
CHIRAYINKEEZHU

  

48 16/01/2026 V BABU VIJAYADHARAN 
(FTHR)

5 A  PAVAYIL 
VEEDU, 

PARAYATHUKONAM, 
KIZHUVILAM, 

PARAYATHUKONAM, 
695104, 

CHIRAYINKEEZHU
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Designated location identity (where 
applications have been received)

Constituency (Assembly/Parliamentary):
CHIRAYINKEEZHU

Revision identity

49 16/01/2026 ARJUN KRISHNA G GIRIJAKUMARI B R 
(MTHR)

G G BHAVAN, 
KATTUMPURAM, 

KIZHUVILAM, 
KIZHUVILAM, 

695104, 
CHIRAYINKEEZHU

  

50 16/01/2026 SAJI A V VIJAYALAKSHMI 
(MTHR)

GOVARDHANAM, 
CHEMPOOR, 
MUDAKKAL, 

MUDAKKAL, 695103, 
CHIRAYINKEEZHU

  

51 16/01/2026 SHAJIDA BEEVI S NOUSHAD A (HSBN) SUDHEER MANZIL, 
THONNAKKAL, 

MELTHONNAKKAL, 
THONNAKKAL P O, 

695317, 
THIRUVANANTHAPURAM

  

52 16/01/2026 THASNIM RASHEED ALTHAF SALIM 
(HSBN)

KIZHAKATHIL 
VEEDU, 

PERUMATHURA, 
SARKARA, 

PERUMATHURA, 
695303, 

CHIRAYINKEEZHU

  

53 16/01/2026 INDHU G SHIJU S (HSBN) THEKKE VILAKAM, 
THALAMUKKU, 

VEILOOR, 
MURUKKUMPUZHA 

P O, 695302, 
THIRUVANANTHAPURAM

  

54 16/01/2026 THASNIM RASHEED ALTHAF SALIM 
(HSBN)

KIZHAKATHIL 
VEEDU, 

PERUMATHURA, 
SARKARA, 

PERUMATHURA, 
695303, 

CHIRAYINKEEZHU
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Designated location identity (where 
applications have been received)

Constituency (Assembly/Parliamentary):
CHIRAYINKEEZHU

Revision identity

55 16/01/2026 AMINA A ASEENABEEVI 
(MTHR)

ASEENAZ, 
KURAKKADA, 
KIZHUVILAM, 
KURAKKADA, 

695104, 
CHIRAYINKEEZHU

  

56 16/01/2026 Jicksy Cyril Juliet (MTHR) Arthiyil Purayidam, 
Mariyanad, 

Kadinamkulam, 
Puthukurichy, 695303, 

Chirayinkeezhu

  

57 16/01/2026 ABINA FATHIMA S H HASHIM P (FTHR) 30 A   A M HOUSE, 
PARAYATHUKONAM, 

KIZHUVILAM, 
PARAYATHUKONAM, 

695104, 
CHIRAYINKEEZHU

  

58 16/01/2026 RAVI KUMAR K BINDULEKHA (WIFE) 11/557, AMMA 
MANDIRAM, 
MUDAKKAL, 

MUDAKKAL P O, 
695103, 

CHIRAYINKEEZHU

  

59 16/01/2026 CLODEENA M TONY MORAIS 
(FTHR)

THERUVIL 
THAIVILAKAM, 
PUTHUKURICHI, 

KADINAMKULAM, 
PUTHUKURICHI P O, 

695303, 
THIRUVANANTHAPURAM

  

60 16/01/2026 GISHMA GIGI GIGI A V (FTHR) RITA HOUSE, ST 
ANDREWS, ST 

XAVIERS COLLEGE P 
O, ST XAVIERS 

COLLEGE, 695586, 
THIRUVANANTHAPURAM
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Designated location identity (where 
applications have been received)

Constituency (Assembly/Parliamentary):
CHIRAYINKEEZHU

Revision identity

61 16/01/2026 MARRY STELLA JEORGE CARMEL 
(FTHR)

KANAL 
PURAMPOKKU, 

FATHIMAPURAM, 
MENAMKULAM, 

KAZHAKKUTTOM P 
O, 695582, 

THIRUVANANTHAPURAM

  

62 16/01/2026 Chithra N Thankamani (OTHR) Pandaravila, 
Perunguzhi, Azhoor, 
Perunguzhi, 695305, 

Chirayinkeezhu

  

63 16/01/2026 Sajana Praseelan (HSBN) P S Bhavan, Block No 
63, Azhoor, 

Sasthavattom, 695305, 
Chirayinkeezhu

  

64 16/01/2026 MUBEENA S SHEEJA (MTHR) KUZHIYIL VEEDU, 
KAIPALLY ROAD, 
KADINAMKULAM, 

CHITTATTUMUKKU, 
695301, 

THIRUVANANTHAPURAM

  

65 16/01/2026 SHYLA STEPHEN (HSBN) SUSMITHAM, 
EDAVILAKAM, 

MURUKKUMPUZHA, 
MURUKKUMPUZHA 

P O, 695302, 
THIRUVANANTHAPURAM

  

66 16/01/2026 THAJUDEEN S SHAJAHAN (FTHR) KONATHUPURAYIDOM, 
PUTHUCURICHY, 

KADINAMKULAM, 
PUTHUCURICHY, 

695303, 
THIRUVANANTHAPURAM

  

67 16/01/2026 Adithyan R Ramesan Nair (FTHR) VRINDAVANAM, 
Mullasseri, Veiloor, 
Murukkumpuzha, 

695302, Chirayinkeezh
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Designated location identity (where 
applications have been received)

Constituency (Assembly/Parliamentary):
CHIRAYINKEEZHU

Revision identity

68 16/01/2026 NADEERA NAJEEB (HSBN) 01/49 PULIVILAKOM, 
CHERMANTHURUTHU 
PUTHUKURICHY P O, 

KADINAMKULAM, 
PUTHUKURICHY, 

695303, 
THIRUVANANTHAPURAM

  

69 16/01/2026 MATHIRAPPALLY 
JOSEPH GODWIN 

T JOSEPH 
MATHIRAPPALLY 

(FTHR)

859, 
MANAKKATTUVILAKAM, 
PADINJATTUMUKKU, 

KADINAMKULAM, 
CHITTATTUMUKKU, 

695301, 
THIRUVANANTHAPURAM

  

70 16/01/2026 TAJ BIJU BIJU A V (FTHR) SNEHA BHAVAN, ST 
ANDREWS, ST 

XAVIERS COLLEGE P 
O, ST XAVIERS 

COLLEGE, 695586, 
THIRUVANANTHAPURAM

  

71 16/01/2026 SOUPARNIKA S BINDHU (MTHR) 5/94 SHYJA NIVAS, 
PANDAKASALA, 

CHIRAYINKEEZHU, 
CHIRAYINKEEZHU, 

695304, 
CHIRAYINKEEZHU

  

72 16/01/2026 AFNA SHAJEER MOHAMED SHAJEER 
S (FTHR)

A A MANZIL, 
KARAMOODU, 

MELTHONNAKKAL, 
THONNAKKAL, 

695317, 
THIRUVANANTHAPURAM

  

73 16/01/2026 G JAYAPRAKASH GOPALAN (FTHR) PLAVILA VEEDU, 
ELAMBA P O, 

ELAMBA, ELAMBA, 
695103, ELAMBA
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Designated location identity (where 
applications have been received)

Constituency (Assembly/Parliamentary):
CHIRAYINKEEZHU

Revision identity

74 16/01/2026 WILFRED V VARGHESE (FTHR) 24/530 CHERIYIL 
PURAYIDOM, 

PUTHUKURICHY 
PUTHUKURICHY P O, 

KADINAMKULAM, 
PUTHUKURICHY, 

695303, 
THIRUVANANTHAPURAM

  

75 16/01/2026 Vishnupriya M Anil S Anil Kumar (FTHR) Vishnu Bhavan, 
Karithalakkal, Veiloor, 

Murukkumpuzha, 
695302, Chirayinkeezhu

  

76 16/01/2026 HARIS S SAFEER (FTHR) 53, THERUVIL 
THAIVILAKAM, 

PERUMATHURA, 
PERUMATHURA P O, 

695303, 
CHIRAYINKEEZHU

  

77 16/01/2026 Abraham Dominic 
Pereira 

Dominic Pereira (FTHR) Kayalakkom St 
Dominics, St Xaviers 

College, Menamkulam, 
St Xaviers College, 

695586, 
Thiruvananthapuram

  

78 16/01/2026 LEVI JOSEPH BESILY STEPHEN 
(MTHR)

BASILA VILLA 292, 
NEAR GOVT LP 

SCHOOL, 
PUTHENTHOPE, 

PUTHENTHOPE P O, 
695586, 

THIRUVANANTHAPURAM

  

79 16/01/2026 REVATHY S S CHANDRIKA D 
(MTHR)

NEERMATHALAM, 
ELAPPURAM, 

KEEZHATTINGAL, 
KEEZHATTINGAL, 

695306, 
CHIRAYINKEEZHU
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Designated location identity (where 
applications have been received)

Constituency (Assembly/Parliamentary):
CHIRAYINKEEZHU

Revision identity

80 16/01/2026 Ayana B R G Rajagopalan Nair 
(FTHR)

Manthan Vilakam, 
Mudukari Road, 
Menamkulam, 

Kazhakkuttom, 695582, 
Thiruvananthapuram

  

81 16/01/2026 SHAMIL S SHAJAHAN (FTHR) 241A PATTA 
VILAKAM, 

MADANVILA, 
PERUMATHURA, 

PERUMATHURA P O, 
695303, 

CHIRAINKEEZHU

  

82 16/01/2026 SHAFNA SHAJEER S SHAJEER (FTHR) 1/107, V T HOUSE, 
CHERAMANTHURUTH, 
PUTHUCURICHY P O, 

695303, 
THIRUVANANTHAPURAM

  

83 16/01/2026 AL AMEEN N A NISSAR (FTHR) 11/727,PUTHAN 
VEEDU, MUDAKKAL, 

MUDAKKAL, 
MUDAKKAL P O, 

695103, 
CHIRAYINKEEZHU

  

84 16/01/2026 Shabna F Fathima (MTHR) 13/328,  
KIZHAKKATHIL 

VEEDU, 
MADANVILA, 

SARKARA-
CHIRAYINKEEZHU, 

PERUMATHURA P O, 
695303, 

CHIRAYINKEEZHU

  

85 16/01/2026 ARSHAK 
MOHAMMAD S 

MOHAMED SHAJEER 
S (FTHR)

A A MANZIL, 
KARAMOODU, 

MELTHONNAKKAL, 
THONNAKKAL, 

695317, 
THIRUVANANTHAPURAM
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Designated location identity (where 
applications have been received)

Constituency (Assembly/Parliamentary):
CHIRAYINKEEZHU

Revision identity

86 16/01/2026 SAMAD SAKEENA (WIFE) A K HOUSE, 
CHANNANKARA, 

KADINAMKULAM, 
CHANNANKARA, 

695301, 
CHIRAYINKEEZHU

  

87 16/01/2026 SHABNA F FATHIMA (MTHR) 13/328, 
KIZHAKKATHIL 

VEEDU, 
MADANVILA, 

SARKARA-
CHIRAYINKEEZHU, 

PERUMATHURA P O, 
695303, 

CHIRAYINKEEZHU

  

88 16/01/2026 Vandana Suresh Suresh Kumar B (FTHR) Vandanam, Edakkode, 
Edakkode, Oorupoika, 

695104, Chirayinkeezhu

  

89 16/01/2026 Usha K Gopinathan Pillai 
(HSBN)

AKHILAM M P 16/174/
A, THONNAKKAL, 

VEILOOR, 
THONNAKKAL P O, 

695317, 
Thiruvananthapuram

  

90 16/01/2026 MOHAMMED 
ABOOBACKER 

AMEEN 

MOHAMMED 
ABOOBACKER 

(FTHR)

1/421,KUZHIVILA 
VEEDU, 

PALAMKONAM, 
KEEZHATTINGAL, 

PERUMKULAM P O, 
695102, 

CHIRAYINKEEZHU

  

91 16/01/2026 ROHAN M SAKTHIRANI S 
(MTHR)

SANTHAM, 
MUTTAPPALAM, 

AZHOOR, 
PERUNGUZHI, 

695305, 
CHIRAYINKEEZHU
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Designated location identity (where 
applications have been received)

Constituency (Assembly/Parliamentary):
CHIRAYINKEEZHU

Revision identity

92 16/01/2026 ASIYA S SALAHUDEEN M 
(FTHR)

KATTUVILA VEEDU, 
MANANAKKU, 

KEEZHATTINGAL, 
PERUMKULAM, 

695102, 
CHIRAYINKEEZHU

  

93 16/01/2026 MUHAMMED SAEED 
M 

MOHAMED 
BATHUSHA F (FTHR)

RAZAKIYA MANZIL, 
KURAKKODE, 

MANGALAPURAM, 
THONNAKKAL, 

695317, 
THIRUVANANTHAPURAM

  

94 16/01/2026 ANAMIKA D B ANILKUMAR 
(FTHR)

SREE POURNAMI, 
KORANI, ATTINGAL, 

EDAKODE, 695104, 
CHIRAYANKEEZHU

  

95 16/01/2026 Haseena A Naiju M (HSBN) Darul Aman, Poikavila, 
Kizhuvilam, 

Mudapuram, 695304, 
Chirayinkeezhu

  

96 16/01/2026 Ranimol Vasudevan A (FTHR) 14/224 Mini Vihar, 
Murukkumpuzha, 

Veiloor, 
Murukkumpuzha, 

695302, Chirayinkeezhu

  

97 16/01/2026 DEV S NAIR SUJITH (FTHR) CHANDRIKA LAND, 
KOTTARAKKARI, 

VEILOOR, 
MURUKKUMPUZHA, 

695302, 
THIRUVANANTHAPURAM

  

98 16/01/2026 Adithyan S S Sunil R (FTHR) 012/220 Vaisakham, 
Idanjummoola, Azhoor, 
Sasthavattom, 695305, 

Chirayinkeezhu

  



Jan 17, 2026, 12:54 AM

Designated location identity (where 
applications have been received)

Constituency (Assembly/Parliamentary):
CHIRAYINKEEZHU

Revision identity

99 16/01/2026 M S MALAVIKA 
MOHAN

SAKTHIRANI S 
(MTHR)

SANTHAM, 
MUTTAPPALAM, 

AZHOOR, 
PERUNGUZHI, 

695305, 
CHIRAYINKEEZHU

  

100 16/01/2026 ADIL ISHAK YOOSAF ISHAK YOOSAF 
KUNJU (FTHR)

04/606 ISHAK 
MANZIL, MYVALLY, 
KADINAMKULAM, 

CHANNANKARA P O, 
695301, 

THIRUVANANTHAPURAM

  

101 16/01/2026 NAZEER A ABDUL RAHUMAN 
(FTHR)

KUZHIVILA VEEDU, 
MANANAKKU, 

KEEZHATTINGAL, 
PERUMKULAM, 

695102, 
CHIRAYINKEEZHU

  

102 16/01/2026 AMAL LAL LAL R (FTHR) ASHA BHAVAN, 
MANGALAPURAM, 

VEILOOR, 
MANGALAPURAM P 

O, 695317, 
CHIRAYINKEEZHU

  

103 16/01/2026 AFTAAB SHAHEEN SHAHEEN M A (FTHR) SHANAVAS 
BUNGLOW, 

MANGALAPURAM, 
VEILOOR, 

THONNAKKAL P O, 
695317, 

MANGALAPURAM

  

104 16/01/2026 FATHIMA R 
MUHAMMAD 

A R MUHAMMAD 
(FTHR)

SOUHRIDAM, 
SIXTEENTH MILE, 

HIGHWAY 
GARDENS, 

THONNAKKAL, 
695317, 

THIRUVANANTHAPURAM

  



Jan 17, 2026, 12:54 AM

Designated location identity (where 
applications have been received)

Constituency (Assembly/Parliamentary):
CHIRAYINKEEZHU

Revision identity

105 16/01/2026 NASNA N NADEERA (MTHR) DARUL IZATH, 
KOTTARAMTHURURTH, 

AZHOOR, 
PERUMATHURA P O, 

695303, 
CHIRAYINKEEZHU

  

106 16/01/2026 ROHITHA RAJESH Rajesh P (FTHR) Puthenvila Veedu, 
Mudapuram, 
Kizhuvilam, 

Mudapuram, 695304, 
Chirayinkeezhu

  

107 16/01/2026 Vasantha Cv Shyamala Shyamala 
(OTHR)

Cheenivila veedu  ,, 
Kochu Karikka Kam,, 

Elamba, Elampa, 
695103, chirayinkeezhu

  

108 16/01/2026 NASEEHA BEEGOM 
A N 

RAFEEK (HSBN) P P HOUSE, 
PALLIMUKKU, 

EDAKKODE, 
OORUPOIKA, 695104, 

CHIRAYINKEEZHU

  

109 16/01/2026 NIZAMMUDEEN A SEENATH (WIFE) THOPPIL VEEDU, 
KOONTHALLOOR, 

KIZHUVILAM, 
CHIRAYINKEEZHU P 

O, 695304, 
CHIRAYINKEEZHU

  

110 16/01/2026 ROHITH R Rajesh P (FTHR) Puthenvila Veedu, 
Mudapuram, 
Kizhuvilam, 

Mudapuram, 695604, 
Chirayinkeezhu

  

111 16/01/2026 DISNA J JOSE (FTHR) 09/237, PUTHUVAL 
PURAYIDAM, NEAR 

GOVT HOSPITAL 
ANCHUTHENGU, 
ANCHUTHENGU, 

695309, 
CHIRAYINKEEZHU

  



Jan 17, 2026, 12:54 AM

Designated location identity (where 
applications have been received)

Constituency (Assembly/Parliamentary):
CHIRAYINKEEZHU

Revision identity

112 16/01/2026 RAJANI L BAIJU B (HSBN) 6/296, S S Bhavan, 
Parayathukonam, 

Kizhuvilam, 
Parayathukonam, 

695104, Chirayinkeezhu

  

113 16/01/2026 Ajitha C Satheesh Kumar S 
(HSBN)

Gopalayam, 
Kottarakkari, Veiloor, 

Murukkumpuzha, 
695302, Chirayinkeezhu

  

114 16/01/2026 HAJARA N S SANOBER (FTHR) THERUVILTHAIVILAKAM, 
PUTHUCURICHY, 

KADINAMKULAM, 
PUTHUCURICHY, 

695303, 
THIRUVANANTHAPURAM

  

115 16/01/2026 NOORA FATHIMA N 
S 

MUHAMMAD 
THOUSEEF (HSBN)

JANNATH, 
CHEMPOOR, 
MUDAKKAL, 

MUDAKKAL, 695103, 
CHIRAYINKEEZHU

  

116 16/01/2026 NOUFAL H ABDUL HAMEED 
(FTHR)

7/375 BAITHUL 
NOOR, JAVA 
COTTAGE, 

KADINAMKULAM, 
CHITTATTUMUKKU, 

695301, 
THIRUVANANTHAPURAM

  

117 16/01/2026 Sheeja M Shanavas (HSBN) 301 Theruvil 
Thaivilakom, 

Puthukurichy, Sarkara 
Chirayinkeezhu, 

Puthukurichy, 695303, 
Thiruvananthapuram

  

118 16/01/2026 AJMAL A ABDUL RAHIM 
(FTHR)

FAIZAL MANZIL, 
VAMANAPURAM, 

VAMANAPURAM P 
O, VAMANAPURAM, 

695606, 
NEDUMANGADU

  



Jan 17, 2026, 12:54 AM

Designated location identity (where 
applications have been received)

Constituency (Assembly/Parliamentary):
CHIRAYINKEEZHU

Revision identity

119 16/01/2026 FATHIMA N NIZAM M (FTHR) AFZAL VILLA, 
PERUMKULAM, 

KEEZHATTINGAL, 
PERUMKULAM P O, 

695102, 
CHIRAYINKEEZHU

  

120 16/01/2026 Sajitha Shinu T (HSBN) Thiruvathirakkara Vila 
Lekshma veedu, 
Azhoor, Azhoor, 
Azhoor, 695305, 
Chirayinkeezhu

  

121 16/01/2026 NUSAIFA GUL SANOBAR 
(HSBN)

HAJIRA MANZIL, 
PUTHUKURICHY P O, 

KADINAMKULAM, 
PUTHUKURICHY, 

695303, 
THIRUVANANTHAPURAM

  

122 16/01/2026 Ashik S Shanavas (FTHR) 301 Theruvil 
Thaivilakam, 
Puthukurichy, 

Kadinamkulam, 
Puthukurichy, 695303, 

Thiruvananthapuram

  

123 16/01/2026 KHALID LEBBA 
SALIM 

KHALID LEBBA 
(FTHR)

K V HOUSE, 
MANANAKKU, 

KEEZHATTINGAL, 
PERUMKULAM, 

695102, 
CHIRAYINKEEZHU

  

124 16/01/2026 VAISHNAV SUNIL SUNILKUMAR A 
(FTHR)

AMBILIVILASAM, 
PAYANEERKONAM 

MAMAM, 
KIZHUVILAM, 

KIZHUVILAM P O, 
695104, 

CHIRAYINKEEZHU

  



Jan 17, 2026, 12:54 AM

Designated location identity (where 
applications have been received)

Constituency (Assembly/Parliamentary):
CHIRAYINKEEZHU

Revision identity

125 16/01/2026 KAVITHA PREMAN PREMAN RITCHIE 
(HSBN)

MEENA  COTTAGE, 
VEILOOR, 

MURUKKUMPUZHA, 
MURUKKUMPUZHA 

P O, 695302, 
THIRUVANANTHAPURAM

  

126 16/01/2026 NOOSILA NUJOOB M AYISHABEEVI 
(OTHR)

AISHA MANZIL, 
SASTHAVATTOM, 

VEILOOR, 
SASTHAVATTOM P 

O, 695305, 
THIRUVANANTHAPURAM

  

127 16/01/2026 ANJALI U V MIDHUN BHAI M R 
(HSBN)

879, SANNIDHI, 
KUNNUVARAM, 
MUDAPURAM, 

695304, 
KIZHUVILLAM

  

128 16/01/2026 Bryson Browny 
Willyam 

Browny Willyam 
(FTHR)

A B C Nilayam, St 
Andrews, Menamkulam, 

St Xaviers College, 
695586, 

Thiruvananthapuram

  

129 16/01/2026 MUHAMMED AFSAL 
N

SAJEENA J (MTHR) ARABIA, 
PALLIMUKKU, 

EDAKKODE, 
OORUPOIKA, 695104, 

CHIRAYINKEEZHU

  

130 16/01/2026 SURESH V S Vasudevan (FTHR) Puthanvila Veedu, 
Mudapuram, 
Kizhuvilam, 

Mudapuram, 695304, 
Chirayinkeezhu

  

131 16/01/2026 SRUTHY SIDHAN BIJU G (HSBN) BIJU VILLA, 
POIKAMUKKU, 

MUDAKKAL P O, 
MUDAKKAL, 695103, 
CHIRAYINKEEZHU

  



Jan 17, 2026, 12:54 AM

Designated location identity (where 
applications have been received)

Constituency (Assembly/Parliamentary):
CHIRAYINKEEZHU

Revision identity

132 16/01/2026 SUJA KUMARI SURESH KUMAR T 
(HSBN)

KILIKKOODU, 
VEILOOR, VEILOOR, 
MURUKKUMPUZHA 

P O, 695302, 
THIRUVANANTHAPURAM

  

133 16/01/2026 Thankachi Savithri (MTHR) Thiruvathirakkara Vila 
Lekshma Veedu, 
Azhoor, Azhoor, 
Azhoor, 695305, 
Chirayinkeezhu

  

134 16/01/2026 AJINA S N SHIJU S (HSBN) MISHKATH, 
KUDAVOOR, MEL 

THONNAKKAL, 
KUDVOOR P O, 

695313, 
THIRUVANANTHAPURAM

  

135 16/01/2026 Rahim S Shimi (WIFE) 386/16,Sheethal 
Cottage, Mangalapuram, 

veiloor, Thonnakkal, 
695317, 

Thiruvananthapuram

  

136 16/01/2026 Althaf H Shameena S (MTHR) H S A Manzil, 
Tollmukku, Edakkod, 
Oorupoika, 695104, 

Chirayinkeezhu

  

137 16/01/2026 Sumesh Pereira E Eldaphonse Pereira 
(FTHR)

Siyan Dale, 
Puthenthope, 

Menamkulam, 
Puthenthope, 695586, 
Thiruvananthapuram

  

138 16/01/2026 FIDA SAINA A ASEELA F (MTHR) 287, THOPPIL VEEDU, 
PERUMATHURA, 

PERUMATHURA P O, 
695303, 

CHIRAYINKEEZHU

  



Jan 17, 2026, 12:54 AM

Designated location identity (where 
applications have been received)

Constituency (Assembly/Parliamentary):
CHIRAYINKEEZHU

Revision identity

139 16/01/2026 H SUJITH JUSTEE ANILDAS H (HSBN) 8/831 CASAMARIA, 
KARINJAVAYAL, 

KADINAMKULAM, 
CHITTATTUMUKKU 

P O, 695301, 
THIRUVANANTHAPURAM

  

140 16/01/2026 BIJU MAKESAN NISHITHA K J (WIFE) MEENAKSHI, 
KEEZHATTINGAL, 
KEEZHATTINGAL, 

KADAKKAVOOR P O, 
695306, 

CHIRAYINKEEZHU

  

141 16/01/2026 Nelson joseph Joseph (FTHR) J T mandiram, 
pallipurayidam,old post 

office, Anchuthengu, 
Anchuthengu, 695309, 

chirayinkeezhu

  

142 16/01/2026 SAJITHA V R ABHILASH A (HSBN) A S NIVAS, 
THUNDILVILA, 

VEILOOR, 
THONNAKKAL, 

695317, 
THIRUVANANTHAPURAM

  

143 16/01/2026 JAFARKHAN S S SHERIFF (FTHR) 14/107,KUZHIVILA 
LAKSHAM VEEDU, 

MANANAKKU, 
KEEZHATTINGAL, 

PERUMKULAM P O, 
695102, 

CHIRAYINKEEZHU

  

144 16/01/2026 Sharon S Raj Selvaraj (FTHR) Holy Land, 
Channankara, 

Kadinamkulam, 
Channankara, 695301, 

Chirayinkeezhu

  



Jan 17, 2026, 12:54 AM

Designated location identity (where 
applications have been received)

Constituency (Assembly/Parliamentary):
CHIRAYINKEEZHU

Revision identity

145 16/01/2026 ASIYA N MUHAMMED 
RASHID N (HSBN)

THERUVIL PURAM 
POKKU, 

PERUMATHURA, 
CHIRAYINKEEZHU, 

PERUMATHURA, 
695303, 

THIRUVANANTHAPURAM

  

146 16/01/2026 Rahiyanath Haneefa (HSBN) 4/221A Thoppil Veedu, 
Channankara, 
Channakara, 

Kadinamkulam, 
Channakara, 695301, 

Chirayinkeezhu

  

147 16/01/2026 Rinsha S R Shajahan A (FTHR) Kunnumpuram, 
Kunnikkada, 
Koonthalloor, 
Kizhuvilam, 

Mudapuram, 695304, 
Chirayinkeezhu

  

148 16/01/2026 NIHAD S SHAMNAD K M 
(FTHR)

KOPRAPPURA, 
MADANVILA, 

AZHOOR, 
PERUMATHURA P O, 

695303, 
CHIRAYINKEEZHU

  

149 16/01/2026 Fathima Beevi Sabu (FTHR) 14/394 Sahil Manzil, 
Perunguzhi, Azhoor, 
Perunguzhi, 695305, 

Chirayinkeezhu

  

150 16/01/2026 AL AMEEN S S SINI D (MTHR) 01/1265, THONICHAL 
VEEDU, 

MADANVILA, 
AZHOOR, 

PERUMATHURA, 
695303, 

CHIRAYINKEEZHU

  



Jan 17, 2026, 12:54 AM

Designated location identity (where 
applications have been received)

Constituency (Assembly/Parliamentary):
CHIRAYINKEEZHU

Revision identity

151 16/01/2026 NABEELA L LAILA (MTHR) NAJEEB MANZIL, 
CHITTATTUMUKKU 

P O, 
KADINAMKULAM, 

CHITTATTUMUKKU, 
695301, 

CHIRAYINKEEZHU

  

152 16/01/2026 ATHEENA THOMAS SAJAN STALIN 
GOMEZ (HSBN)

2/197 OCTA HOUSE, 
ATHEENA 

PUTHUKURICHY P O, 
KADINAMKULAM, 
PUTHUKURICHY, 

695303, 
THIRUVANANTHAPURAM

  

153 16/01/2026 Nandana S Shibu (FTHR) Kalluvila Veedu, 
Sarkara, Sarkara, 

Chirayinkeezhu PO, 
695304, Chirayinkeezhu

  

154 16/01/2026 RAMSY M NASEEMA (MTHR) Karinjavayal 
Chittattumuk, 

Padinjattumukku 
Kaniyapuram, 
Menamkulam, 

Chittattumukku, 
695301, 

Thiruvananthapuram

  

155 16/01/2026 Aiswarya Lekshmi  A S Smitha V S (MTHR) Valiyavila veedu, 
Kailathukonam, Veiloor, 
Kurakkada PO, 695104, 

Thiruvanathapuram

  

156 16/01/2026 MOHAMMED 
SAMEER 

ABDUL SALAM 
(FTHR)

VILAYIL VEEDU, 
MANGALAPURAM, 
MELTHONNAKKAL, 

THONNAKKAL, 
695317, 

THIRUVANANTHAPURAM

  



Jan 17, 2026, 12:54 AM

Designated location identity (where 
applications have been received)

Constituency (Assembly/Parliamentary):
CHIRAYINKEEZHU

Revision identity

157 16/01/2026 Nasila N Thaseema Nasimuddeen 
(MTHR)

Thoppil Veedu, 
Perumathura, Sharkkara 

Chirayinkeezh, 
Perumathura, 695303, 

Chirayinkeezh

  

158 16/01/2026 Thulasi S Shanmughan (FTHR) Theertham, Captain 
Vikram Road, 

Perunguzhi, Perunguzhi, 
695305, Chirayinkeezhu

  

159 16/01/2026 MUJEEB S SHAJEER (FTHR) VETTATTUVILA, 
BOOTHNO 196 

KANIYAPURAM 
SOUTH, 

KADINAMKULAM, 
CHITTATTUMUKKU, 

695301, 
THIRUVANANTHAPURAM

  

160 16/01/2026 MUJEEB S SHAJEER (FTHR) VETTATTUVILA, 
BOOTH NO 196 

KANIYAPURAM 
SOUTH, 

KADINAMKULAM, 
CHITTATTUMUKKU, 

695301, 
THIRUVANANTHAPURAM

  

161 16/01/2026 AMINA NAZEER NAZEER (FTHR) AASHIYANA, 
POOVANKOTTUKONAM, 

EDAKKODE, 
OORUPOIKA P O, 

695104, 
CHIRAYINKEEZHU

  

162 16/01/2026 Thejas T S Thulasi S (FTHR) Theertham, Captain 
Vikram Road, 

Perunguzhi, Perunguzhi, 
695305, Chirayinkeezhu

  

163 16/01/2026 Abi B R Bini Lekha G S (MTHR) Chinduvilakom, 
Palakunnu, Sarkara, 
Chirayinkeezhu P O, 

695304, Chirayinkeezhu

  



Jan 17, 2026, 12:54 AM

Designated location identity (where 
applications have been received)

Constituency (Assembly/Parliamentary):
CHIRAYINKEEZHU

Revision identity

164 16/01/2026 SHAHINA B BURHAN (FTHR) KOCHUTHITTAYIL, 
MADANVILA, 

PERUMATHURA, 
PERUMATHURA P O, 
695303, MADANVILA

  

165 16/01/2026 AMANA S SAIFUDEEN S (FTHR) DARUL BAHDA, M K 
NAGAR 

MANGALAPURAM, 
VEILOOR, 

THONNAKKAL, 
695317, 

THIRUVANANTHAPURAM

  

166 16/01/2026 deepu oommen mercy mathew (MTHR) villa 11, serene bay, 
chittattumukku, 
menamkulam, 

chittattumukku, 695301, 
thiruvananthapuram

  

167 16/01/2026 Indu R Rajesh M (FTHR) Revathi Bhavan, 
Kallinmoodu, Elampa, 

Elampa, 695103, 
Chirayinkeezhu

  

168 16/01/2026 ARIF S N SAKKEER E (FTHR) POYKAVILA VEEDU, 
KORANI, 

EDAKKODE, 
EDAKKODE P O, 

695104, 
CHIRAYINKEEZHU

  

169 16/01/2026 KRISHNANANDH.M.M Manu v (FTHR) Anandha Bhavan, 
Koonthalloor, 

Chirayinkeezhu, 
Chirayinkeezhu, 

695304, Chirayinkeezhu

  

170 16/01/2026 EMMANUEL D Daveed (FTHR) 20/278, Marianad, 
Kadinamkulam, 

Puthukurichy, 695306, 
Chirayinkeezh

  



Jan 17, 2026, 12:54 AM

Designated location identity (where 
applications have been received)

Constituency (Assembly/Parliamentary):
CHIRAYINKEEZHU

Revision identity

171 16/01/2026 Gopika A S Santhosh Kumar S 
(FTHR)

Gopika Vilasom, 
Pattathivila, Elampa, 

Elampa, 695103, 
Chirayinkeezhu

  

172 16/01/2026 Khadeejathul Rumana R 
S 

Rosina Beevi A (MTHR) Adil Muhammed 
Manzil, Elampa, 
Elamba, Elampa, 

695103, Chirayinkeezhu

  

173 16/01/2026 FIDHA NISHAB FAZIL NISHAB 
(FTHR)

NILAVU, 
MADANVILA, 

AZHOOR, 
PERUMATHURA, 

695303, 
CHIRAYINKEEZHU

  

174 16/01/2026 PRANAV P V PRASAD R S (FTHR) NANDANAM, 
VISHNUMANGALAM, 

MANJAMALA, 
MANJAMALA P O, 

695313, 
THIRUVANANTHAPURAM

  

175 16/01/2026 BASSIL NISHAB FASSIL NISHAB 
(FTHR)

NILAVU, 
MADANVILA, 

AZHOOR, 
PERUMATHURA, 

695303, 
CHIRAYINKEEZHU

  

176 16/01/2026 ANCY A AMANULLA (FTHR) OOTTUVILAKAM, 
PERUMATHURA, 
PERUMATHURA, 
PERUMATHURA, 

695303, 
CHIRAYINKEEZHU

  

177 16/01/2026 FEBIN N NIJAM A (FTHR) FIDAS MAHAL, 
NEAR IMA HOUSE, 

MAMOM, 
KIZHUVILAM P O, 

695104, 
CHIRAYINKEEZHU

  



Jan 17, 2026, 12:54 AM

Designated location identity (where 
applications have been received)

Constituency (Assembly/Parliamentary):
CHIRAYINKEEZHU

Revision identity

£ In case of Union territories having no Legislative Assembly and the State of
Jammu and Kashmir
@ For this revision for this designated location
* Place, time and date of hearings as fixed by electoral registration officer
$ Running serial number is to be maintained for each revision for each designated
location
# Give relationship as F-Father, M-Mother, and H-Husband with in brackets i.e.
(F), (M), (H)

Date of exhibition at
designated location 

under
rule 15(b)

Date of exhibition at Electoral
Registration Officer's Office under

rule16(b)


